one pessimistic and two optimistic scenarios. To define these scenarios, we consider the current

situation of the economy, the demand for financing and the interest projection for 2024 and their

effects on the main balance sheet items:

 Provision for expected losses related to credit risk: scenarios of changes considering the current

economic scenario and the bank's default history.

 Income from financial intermediation: considers the relationship between the availability of

funding and the demand for credit.

 Financial income: the scenarios were defined by maintaining the CDI yield or presenting a

variation of 1 percentage point up or down;

 Provision for contingencies: possible increase given the uncertain times the economy is in;

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the semesters and years ended on December 31, 2023 and 2022

In thousands of Brazilian Reais

46

 Tax assets: impact resulting from the movement occurring in the items and scenarios described

above;

The following table presents the indicators used in each scenario and their effect on net income:

Scenario Scenario 1 Scenario 2 Scenario 3

Item Quality of the credit portfolio – changes in provision

Assumption Increase of 5% Decrease of 5% Increase of 10%

Effect on net income (20,878) 20,878 (41,756)

Item Gross income of financial intermediation

Assumption Decrease of 5% Increase of 10% Increase of 15%

Effect on net income (55,101) 110,202 165,303

Item Net financial income

Assumption CDI - 1% per year CDI CDI + 1% per year

Effect on net income 115,066 125,575 136,034

Item Increase in the provision for contingencies

Assumption Decrease of 5% Increase of 5% Increase of 10%

Effect on net income 5,021 (5,021) (10,043)

Item Impact on tax assets

Assumption Increase of 5% Decrease of 5% Decrease of 10%

Effect on net income 10,474 (10,474) (20,948)

31. OTHER INFORMATION

To implement the changes brought about by CMN Resolution No. 4,966/2021, BRDE created a

specific internal governance for monitoring, planning and managing the necessary referrals, which

include changes and adaptations that will be necessary within the scope of routines, processes and

in the institution's computerized systems.

Notes to the Financial Statements

For the semesters and years ended on December 31, 2023 and 2022

In thousands of Brazilian Reais

47

EXECUTIVE BOARD

Chief Executive Officer Deputy CEO and Operations Director